

12.09.2025

Item No.39

Ct.No.34

rc.

C.R.M. (M) 1338 of 2025

In Re : An Application for bail under Section 439 of the Code of Criminal Procedure read with Section 483 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In Re : **XXXX**

... Petitioner

Mr. Sumit Routh

... for the Petitioner

Ms. Shaila Afreen

...for the State

Mr. Sabyasachi Banerjee

Mr. Bikram Mitra

Ms. Nahid Ahmed

Mr. Ayan Das

...for the defacto complainant

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken on record.

Learned counsel for the victim seeks to use affidavit in opposition in this matter.

Let this matter appear under the same heading on September 22, 2025.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)