

September 24, 2025

32 ARDR  
(OP)

**CRM (M) 1338 of 2025**

In Re : An Application for bail under Section 483 of Bharatiya  
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023.

And

In Re : XXXX

... petitioner.

Adv. Ayan Basu,  
Adv. Sourav Bera,  
Adv. Sumit Routh,

... for the petitioner.

Sr. Adv. Sabyasachi Banerjee,  
Adv. Bikram Mitra,  
Adv. Nahid Ahmed,  
Adv. Ayan Das,

...for the de facto complainant.

Adv. Shaila Afrin,

...for the State.

Affidavit in opposition used by the victim is taken on record.

On prayer of the petitioner liberty is granted to use the reply  
to the affidavit.

Let the matter appear under the same heading on 12<sup>th</sup>  
November, 2025.

**(Suvra Ghosh, J.)**