

**26.02.2026**  
**Serial no. 293**  
[G.S.D]

**CRM (M) 1338 of 2025**  
**With**  
**CRAN 1 of 2026**

**In the matter of : XXX**

... Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ayan Basu  
Mr. Sourav Bera  
Mr. Sumit Routh

... for the Petitioner(s)

Ms. Debjani Sahu  
Ms. Shaila Afrin

... for the State respondent(s)

State is directed to submit a report by 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

List the application on 6<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

A notice be served upon the private opposite party and a report, to that effect, be also produced before this court enclosing an acknowledgement on the next date fixed.

Parties to act on a server copy of this order duly collected from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**