

M/L523
10.04.2026
Bpg.

C.R.M. (M) 1338 of 2025
With
CRAN 1 of 2026

In the matter of : XXX. ...petitioner.

Mr. Ayan Basu
Mr. Sourav Bera
Mr. Sumit Routh.
...for the petitioner.

Ms. Shaila Afrin
Ms. Debjani Sahu.
...for the State.

In Re: CRAN 1 of 2026

Learned advocate appearing for the petitioner/applicant submits that he has instructions not to proceed with the application being CRAN 1 of 2026.

Learned advocate for the State is present.

Accordingly, the application being CRAN 1 of 2026 is dismissed as not pressed.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance of all requisite formalities.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)